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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                               June 17, 2019 

                                                

               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                              Monday, June 17, 2019 

                                                                                    7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 

1658 Lake Road, Hamlin and will be called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of 

the fire exits and AED explained for those present.  It will be asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the 

duration of the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Jerry Hoffman, Carl Rath. 

 

Approval of the May 20, 2019 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting. 

A motion was made by Jerry Hoffman, seconded by Carl Rath to approve the meeting minutes of May 20, 2019 as 

recorded. 

Members polled:  Roll call:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye. 

 

Present:  Julianna Pavlorych (Hilton High School), Harry Scorse, Attorney Maureen L. Werner. 

 

The clerk showed the legal notice publication. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                 GREGORY PASINSKI JR 

                                                                                                                                                                     2915 ROOSEVELT HIGHWAY 

Application of Gregory Pasinski Jr, owner, Gregory Pasinski Jr, seeking relief from Town Code§520-19(C) to add a lean-to 

to his existing outbuilding with a side setback of less than 10-feet and a rear setback of less than 30-feet.  This is in the C-

GB zone.  Tax account# 021.03-4-19.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Area variance application 

 Photo of property 

 Instrument survey map 

 

There was no one present to represent this application. 

 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Ed Haight to Continuation the Public Hearing for the Application of 

Gregory Pasinski Jr, owner, Gregory Pasinski Jr, seeking relief from Town Code§520-19(C) to add a lean-to to his existing 

outbuilding with a side setback of less than 10-feet and a rear setback of less than 30-feet on July 15, 2019 at 7:30 pm.  

This is in the C-GB zone.  Tax account# 021.03-4-19.   

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  All in favor.  

Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                          HARRY SCORSE 

                                                                                                                                                                              2916 CHURCH ROAD 

Application of Harry Scorse, owner, Harry Scorse, seeking relief from Town Code520-27C.  He is proposing a 36’ x 64’ 
outbuilding where the zoning code 520-12A(4)(a) only addresses private garages and carports.  This is in the R-L zone.  

Tax account# 012.040-01-013.  The following documents have been submitted for review: 

 Area variance application 

 Impervious surface calculations from homeowner 

 Photo of proposed structure 
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 Photo of property 

 Instrument survey map 

 

 

Harry Scorse represented himself before the board.  He is proposing to build a 36’ x 64’ metal sided Pole Building in the 

North West corner of his rear yard.  It will have 6’ x 6’ construction.  There will be 3 overhead doors to accommodate a 

32’ long trailer that he owns.  He may add 6” to the total site elevation of the existing site.  If warranted, he may add tile 

drainage along the west side of the property. To shed the water to the front yard would be beneficial for the water 

issue. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no-one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the 

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community 

by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or 

community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (4) factors: 

1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby 

properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.  Board member Ed Haight had no issues with the 

barn. 

2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than an area 

variance.  Board member Ed Haight stated that the applicant has chosen the highest location on the property.  

There is no issue. 

3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The front setback variance would match the existing 

building.  Chairperson Norm Baase stated that it is a full 1-acre lot.  Board member Ed Haight stated that it is not 

substantial. 

4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 

conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board member Ed Haight stated that is complies with the existing 

nature of the neighborhood.  Applicant will try to alleviate the water issues on his property that will help his 

neighbors. 

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  There is no other 

place to for it to go.  It is felt that it is not self-created as there is no other spot for the barn. 

These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.  Board member Ed Haight suggested that the applicant 

may want to get an instrument survey of the property line to confirm the location of the barn. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to grant the following variances for the Application of 

Harry Scorse, owner, Harry Scorse.  He is proposing a 36’ x 64’ outbuilding where the zoning code 520-12A(4)(a) only 

addresses private garages and carports.  This is in the R-L zone.  Tax account# 012.040-01-013.  Grant relief for a 5-foot 

variance from Town Code 520-27C where the code states that the building on the lot shall not be located nearer than 

15-feet to any rear or side property line, Grant relief for an extra 3% impervious surface from Town Code520-12B (5) 

which states that maximum lot coverage with impervious surface shall be 10%.  This is a Type II SEQR.  Any inputs to 

drainage would help the maximum variances allowed. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  All in favor.  

Motion carried. 

 

DISCUSSION 
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Town Councilperson Phil Hurlbutt added that there will be a Public Hearing on June 26, 2019 at 6:00 pm for the 

Roosevelt Highway Water District.  The LWRP committee to re-write and update the current version had their meet and 

greet meeting.  Some lakefront residents attended the Town Board meeting to express their concerns about the lake 

level. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business. 

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, Carl Rath aye.  All in favor.  

Motion carried. 

 

 

Minutes respectfully Submitted By: 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheryl J. Pacelli 

Support Board Clerk 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, July 15, 2019 at the 

Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is June 27, 2019 at 12 

noon. 


